SN D

Southern Nevada Health District

TO:

RE:

SOUTHERN NEVADA DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH  DATE: March 22,2018

Approval of Intrastate Interlocal Contract Amendment #1 with the Nevada Division
of Environmental Protection for the Underground Storage Tank Program
(UST/LUST) for state fiscal years 18-19 only

PETITION # 08-18

That the Southern Nevada District Board of Health approves the attached contract
Amendment #1 for SNHD fiscal years 18-19 UST/LUST Intrastate Interlocal Contract with
Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP).

PETITIONERS:

Brian Northam, Environmental Health Supervisor f'J
Herbert Luis Sequera, Environmental Health Manager ~ L5
Jacqueline Reszetar, Director of Environmental Healf/ﬂ’//
Andrew J. Glass, FACHE, MS, Director of A dmimsn'ation%
Joseph P. Iser, MD, DrPH, MSc, Chief Health Officer \ﬁL i

!

DISCUSSION:

The UST program addresses the compliance issues associated with underground storage tanks in Clark
County. NDEDP is the state agency identified by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to carry out
federal regulations regarding underground storage tank facilities. NDEP is seeking continued District
participation in the underground storage tank compliance inspection program. District responsibility
consists of inspecting all existing systems (approximately 800 facilities) for compliance, including leak
detection testing, spill and overfill monitoring, federal reporting requirements, and corrosion analysis for
the entire system. The District issues annual operating permits and permits for installation of new
systems, reviews plans, and provides oversight of the installation to ensure that all required features are
included in the construction.

P.0. Box 3902 | Las Vegas, NV 89127
702.759.1000 | www.southernnevadahealthdistrict.org



DISCUSSION: (cont.)

The District continues to issue annual operating permits and provide oversight of the UST removal
process and the initial site characterization, but sites requiring remediation are referred to NDEP staff.
Projects and systems requiring enforcement actions are also referred to NDEP. Staff time is dedicated
toward leak detection record reviews, compliance inspections of existing systems, issuing annual
operating permits, reviewing plans and providing oversight of new system installations. Staff time is also
dedicated toward issuing permits for repairs, facility upgrades, providing oversight of tank closures and
tank removals. Public outreach programs designed to help locate previously unreported tanks and to
remind owners/operators of their responsibilities continues as an important feature of the District’s
contractual obligations. The District also provides support to NDEP in ensuring that all systems are
compliant with Financial Assurance requirements.

This amendment to the SNHD FY17 UST/LUST Interlocal Contract as outlined in the referenced
Underground Storage Tank and Leaking UST Program Objective and Work Plan is to provide additional
funds for State Fiscal Years (SFY) 2018 & 2019, to accommodate Program improvements through
additional, focused training for UST Inspectors. US EPA and NDEP expect improved UST facility
compliance, improved compliance rates, and increased consistency of inspections within the UST
program which will be achieved through better trained UST inspectors. As such, the additional funds are
provided for use in SFY 2018 & 2019 to enable UST Program staff to attend various training classes,
workshops, conferences, seminars, webinars, and/or other training events focused at understanding the
design, operation, monitoring, use and decommissioning of UST systems and related appurtenances.

FUNDING:

NDEP will provide an additional $24,700 of EPA grant funds to District for use during the period July 30,
2017 through June 30, 2019. No allowance has been made for cost increases resulting from inflation.

P.0O. Box 3902 | Las Vegas, NV 89127
702.759.1000 | www.southernnevadahealthdistrict.org



AMENDMENT # 1
TO INTERLOCAL / INTRALOCAL CONTRACT FOR SERVICES
Between the State of Nevada
Acting by and through Its

Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Division of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Corrective Actions
901 S. Stewart Street
Carson City, NV 89701-5249
Phone: (775) 687-9368 Fax: (775) 687-8335
Contact: Kim Valdez, MAIl

and

Southern Nevada Health District
hereinafier the “Public Agency”
PO Box 3902
280 S. Decatur Bivd.

Las Vegas, NV 89107
Phone: (702) 759-0560
Contact: Andrew J. Glass, FACHE, MS

I. AMENDMENTS. For and in consideration of mutual promises and/or their valuable considerations, all provisions of
the original contract, attached hereto as Exhibit A, remain in full force and effect with the exception of the following:

A. This contract amendment Is to provide additionel funds in order to accommodate program improvements and
training in FY18 and or FY19.

Current Contract Language:

7. CONSIDERATION. Southern Nevada Health District agrees to provide the services set forth in paragraph (6) ata
cost of $ 170,000 per year maximum, over a term of 4 fiscal years, Total Contract value $ 680,000. Installments

payable; Monthly, not to exceed $ 40,000 per month, up to $ 170,000 per fiscal year. Any intervening end to an
annual or biennial appropriation period shall be deemed an automatic renewal (not changing the overall Contract term)

or a termination as the results of legislative appropriation may require.

Amended Contract Language:

7. CONSIDERATION. Southern Nevada Health District agrees to provide the services set forth in paragraph (6) ata
costof $ 170,000 per year maximum, over a term of 4 fisca) vears, Total Contract value $ 680,000, Instaliments
payable;_Monthly, not to exceed $ 40.000 per month, upto $ 170,000 __per fiscal year. Any intervening end to an
annual or biennial appropriation period shall be deemed an automatic renewal (not changing the overall Contract term)
or a termination as the results of legislative appropriation may require.
2.a. In addition to the above referenced funding in Item #7, an additional amount shall be payable to

Southern Nevada Health District upon request in Fiscal Year 2018 and or Fiscal Year 2019 not to exceed

$24,700 for the purpose of accomplishing additional activities as identified in the Addendum to the

Scope of Work herein attached as “Attachment A",

2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS. Exhibit A (Original Contract) is attached hereto, incorporated by reference

herein and made a part of this amended contract. Exhibit B (Original Scope of Work) and Addendum (Attachment A)
to Scope of Work for FY 2018 and or FY 2019 activities.

3. REQUIRED APPROVAL. This amendment to the original contract shall not become effective until and unless
approved by the Nevada State Board of Examiners.

Revised: 10/20/17 Amendment #1, DEP #17-029 Page 1 of2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to the original contract to be signed and intend to
be legally bound thereby.

Andrew J. Glass, FACHE, MS., Director of Administration Date

Greg Lovato, Administrator NDEP Date

APPROVED BY BOARD OF EXAMINERS

Signature — Board of Examiners

On:
Date
Approved as to form by:
On:
Deputy Attorney General for Attorney General Date
On:
2[2¢/208
Nevada Health District ’ ' Date

Revised: 10/20/17 Amendment #1, DEP #17-029 Page 2 of 2



| Attachment A E
~ Addendum to Original Scope of Work

DEP #1709



Addendum to Southern Nevada Health District Interlocal Contract, DEP 17-029

Underground Storage Tank and Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program
Objectives and Workplan for State Fiscal Year 2018 and 2019
July 1, 2017 - June 30, 2019
Contract #DEP 17-026

Addendum Overview:

This addendum to the scope of work outlined in the referenced Underground Storage Tank
(UST) and Leaking UST Program Objective & Workplan is to provide additional funds for State
Fiscal Year (SFY) 2018 and 2019 only, to accommodate Program improvements through
additional focused training for UST Inspectors. US EPA and NDEP expect improved UST
facility compliance, improved compliance rates, and increased consistency of inspections within
the UST Program will be achieved through consistent training of UST inspectors. As such, the
additional funds are provided for use in SFY 2018 and SFY 2019 to enable UST Program staff to
attend various training classes, workshops, conferences, seminars, webinars, and/or other
training events focused at understanding” the design, operation, monitoring, use and
decommissioning of UST systems and related appurtenances.

Scope of Work:

NDEP is providing a one-time increase in UST Program funds for SFY 2018 and 2019 to enable
UST Program staff to attend several, focused UST training events. The types of training events
(training classes, workshops, conferences, seminars, webinars, and/or other training events)
NDEP believes would lead to Program Improvements include but are not limited to:

Cathodic Protection Training;

Veeder-Root Technician Certification Class;
UST Installation Training;

UST Decommissioning Training; and

UST Boot Camp.

Other training may be available during the funding period that would lead to Program
Improvements. Consequently, NDEP is leaving the determination of specific training to
respective County management. In this way, each UST Staff may acquire the skills most needed
to improve overall UST Program compliance and consistency.

Deliverables:

NDEP expects documentation to be submitted for training completed throughout SFY 2018 and
SFY 2019 demonstrating how the funds were used. Documentation deemed acceptable for
invoicing includes:

¢ Training Completion Certification (copies of certificates);

e Travel Claim Reimbursement documentation on State Travel Claim Forms (copies of
completed travel) outlining attendance at specific training venues;

e Purchase Orders (copies of procurement documentation); and

e Course/Conference/Seminar Agende/Syllabus showing a per person cost of training and
documentation of the names of each UST Staff member that attended.

Other forms of documentation that reflect the cost and type of training received, and employee(s)
that attended, may be deemed acceptable upon prior review by NDEP fiscal staff.

DEP#17-029, Amendment #1 ps. |






INTRASTATE INTERLOCAL CONTRACT BETWEEN PUBLIC AGENCIES

A Contract between the State of Novada
Acting By and Through Its

Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Division of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Corrective Actions
801 S, Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 89701-8249
Phone: (776) 687-9368 Fax: (775) 687-8336

and

Southoern Nevada Health Distsict
herelnafter the “Public Agency"
PO Box 3802
280 S. Decatur Bivd.
Las Vegas, NV 89107
Phone: (702) 769-0660 Contact: Andrew J. Glass, FACHE, MS

WHEREAS, NRS 277.180 authorizes any one or more public agencies to contract with any one or
more other public agencles to perform any govemmental service, activity or undertaking which any of the
public agencles entering into the contract is authorized by law to perform; and

WHEREAS, it Is deemed that the services of Southern Nevada Health District herelnafter set forth are
both necessary to Division of Environmenta Protection and in the best interests of the State of Nevada;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the aforesald premises, the parties mutually agree as follows:

1. REQUIRED APPROVAL,. This Contract shall not become effective until and unless approved by
appropriate officlal action of the goveming body of each party.
2. DEFINITIONS. “State” means the State of Nevada and any state agency dentified hereln, its
officers, employees and immune contractors as defined in NRS 41,0307,
3. CONVRACT TERM. This Contract shall be effeciive from _July 1, 2017 _ upon approval to

21__, unless sooner terminated by either party as set forth In this Contract.
4. JERMINATION. This Contract may be terminated by efther party prior to the date set forth In
paregraph (3), provided that a termination shall not be effective untl _____30 ___ days after a parly has
served written notice upon the other party. This Contract may be terminated by mutual consent of both
parties or unilaterally by elther party without cause. The parties expressiy agree that this Contract shall
be terminated immediately If for any reason State andlor federal! funding ablilty to satisfy this Contractis
withdrawn, fimited, or impaired.
5. NOTICE. All notices or other communications required or permitted to be given under this Contract
shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given if defivered perscnally in hand, by
telephonic facsimile with simultaneous regutar mall, or mafled certified mail, return recelpt requested,
gostage prega!d on the date posted, and addressed to the other party at the address set forth above.

BOCL) S. The parlies agree that the services to be performed shall be
specifically described; this Contract incorporates the following attachments in descending order of
constructive precedence: .

ATTACHMENT A: SCOPE OF WORK AND BUDGET
ATTACHMENT B: ADDITIONAL AGENCY TERMS & CONDITIONS (consisting of 3 pages)

91074
OEPI 17029 FY1521 Fes

DEP#17-028 Amendment #1 o116



7. CONSIDERATION. Southemn Nevada Health District agrees to provide the services set forth in
paragraph (6) at a cost of $ 170,000 per year maximum, over a term of ¢ fiscal vears, Total Contract
value § 680,000. Installments payable; [Manthly, not to exceed £ 40.000 per month, up to $ 170,000
per fiscal year. Any intervening end to an annual or biennial appropriation period shall be deemed an
automatic renewal (not changing the overall Contract term) or a termination as the results of legisiative
appropriation may require. )
8. ASSENT. The partles agree that the terms and conditions listed on Incorporated attachments of this
Contract are also specifically a part of this Contract and are fimited only by thelr respective order of
precedence and a&ny limitations expressty provided.
9. INSPECTION & AUDIT.
a. Books and Records. Each parly agrees to keep and maintaln under general accepted accounting
principles full, true and complete records, agreements, books, and documents as are necessary to fully
disclose to the other party, the State or United States Government, or thelr authorized representatives,
upon audits or reviews, sufficient information to determine compliance with any applicable regulations
and statutes.
b. Inspection & Audit. Each party agrees that the relevant baoks, records (written, electronic, computer
related or otherwise), including but not imited to relevant accounting pracedures and practices of the
party, financial statements and supporting documentation, and documentation related to the work
product shall be subject, at any reasonable time, to Inspection, examination, review, audit, and copying
at any office or location where such records may be found, with or without notice by the other party, the
State Auditor, Employment Security, the Depariment of Administration, Budget Division, the Nevada
State Attomey General's Office or its Fraud Control Units, the State Legistative Auditor, and with regard
to any federal funding, the relsvant federal agency, the Comptroller General, the General Accounting
Office, the Office of the Inspector General, or any of their authorized representatives.
c. Peri All books, records, reports, and statements relevant to this Contract must be
retained by each party for a minimum of three years and for five years if any federal funds are used in
this Contract. The retention period runs from the date of termination of this Contract. Retention time
shall be extended when an audit is scheduled or in progress for a period reasonably necessary to
complete an audit and/or to complete any administrative and judicial litigation which may ensue.
10. BREACH; REMEDIES. Failure of either parly to perform any obligation of this Contract shall be
deemed a breach. Except as otherwise provided for by law or this Contract, the rights and remedies of
the parties shall not be exclusive and are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or
ggfty. including but not fimited to actual damages, and to a prevailing party reasonable attomneys' fees
costs.
11. LIMITED LIABILITY. The parties will not walve and intend to assert avallable NRS chapter 41 liability
imitations In all cases. Contract fiabllity of both parties shall not be subject to punitive damages. To the
m aspp!lceble. actual contract damages for any breach shall be limited by NRS 353.260 and NRS

12, FORCE MAJEURE. Nelther party shall be deemed to be in violation of this Contract if it is prevented
from performing any of its obiigations hereunder due to strikes, faiure of public transportation, civil or
military authority, act of public enemy, accidents, fires, explosions, or acts of Ged, Including, without
fimitation, earthquakes, flocds, winds, or storms. In such an event the intervening cause must not be

through the fault of the party asserting such an excuse, and the excused parly is obligated to promptly
perform in accordance with the terms of the Contract after the intervening cause ceases.

13&}%%;&"39.&- Neither party walves any right or defense to indemnification that may exist in
or equity.
14 CIES. The parties are assoclated with each other only for the

pu;pms and to the extent set forth in this Contract, and In respect to performance of services pursuant
to this Contract, each party is and shall be a public agency separate and distinct from the other party and,

Pogo2ofd
OEP2 17.029 Frio-2y a0

DEP#17-020 Amendmemt #1 20116



subject only to the terms of this Contract, shall have the sole right to supervise, manage, operate, control,
and direct performance of the detalls incident to its duties under this Contract, Nothing contalned in this
Contract shall be deemed or construed to create a partnership or joint venture, to create relationships of
an employer-employee or principal-agent, or to otherwise create any liability for one agency whatsosver
with respect to the indebtedness, liabilities, and obligations of the other agency or any other pary.

15. WAIVER OF BREACH. Fallure to declare a breach or the actual waiver of any particutar breach of
the Contract or its matérial or nonmaterial terms by either party shafl not oparate as a walver by such
panty of any of its rights or remedies as to any other breach.

16. . If any provision contained In this Contract is held to be unenforceable by a court of
law or equity, this Contract shall be construed as if such provision did not exist and the nenenforceability
o; ?uch provision shall not b he!d to render any other provision or provisions of this Contract unenforce-
able.

17. ASSIGNMENT. Neither party shall assign, transfer or delegate any rights, obligations or duties under
this Contract without the prior written consent of the other party.

18. OWNERSHIP OF PROPRIETARY INFORMATION. Unless otherwise provided by law o this
Contract, any reports, histories, studies, tests, manuals, Instructions, photographs, negatives, blue prints,
plans, maps, data, system designs, computer code (which is intended to be consideration under this
Contract), or any other documents or drawings, prepared or In the course of preparation by either parly In
performance of its obfigations under this Contract shall be the jolnt property of both pasties.

19. PUBLIC RECORDS. Pursuant to NRS 239,010, information or documents may be open to public
inspection and copying. The parties will have the duly to disclose untess a paiticular record is made
confidential by law or a commen taw balancing of Interests.

20. CONFIDENTIALITY. Each party shafl keep confidential all information, In whatever form, produced,
prepared, observed or recelved by that party to the extent that such information Is confidential by law or
otherwise requlred by this Contract.

21. PROPER AUTHORITY. The parties hereto represent and wamrant that the person executing this
Contract on behalf of each party has full power and authority to enter Into this Contract and that the
parties are authorized by law to perform the services set forth in paragraph (8).

22. GOVERNING LAW; JURISDICTION. This Contract and the rights and obligations of the parties
hereto shall be governed by, and construed according to, the laws of the State of Nevada. The parties
consent to the jurisdiction of the Nevada district courts for enforcement of this Contract.

23. ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND MODIFICATION. This Contract and its integrated attachment(s)
constitute the entire agreement of the parties and such are intended as a complete and exclusive
statement of the promises, representations, negotiations, discussions, and other agreements that may
have been made in connection with the subject matter hereof. Unless an integrated attachment to this
Contract specifically displays a mutual intent to amend a particular part of this Contract, general conflicts
in language between any such attachment and this Contract shall be construed consistent with the terms
of this Contract. Unless otherwise expressly authorized by the terms of this Contract, no modification or
amendment to this Contract shall be binding upon the parties unless the same Is in writing and signed by
the respective parties hereto, approved by the State of Nevada Office of the Altorney General.

PageScle
DEP2 17029 Fria29

DEP#17-029 Amendment 81 3o0f16



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this contract to be signed and intend to be legally bound
thereby.

UBLIC AGENCY - Sou Nevada Health District:

o f LPsoq Direclor of Administration "//5f/ n
By: Rndrew J. Gldss_FACHE, MS Title Datd
minsto,!:, /X/
) Administratar - NDEP Ll l L l‘l)/
\\ Title Date

BwGregTvato
4 Ul Contact Manaaes U 517

By: Kim Valdez Title: Date
IVISION FISCAL APPROVAL:
. 4ft /2017
Title: Dale

Approved as to form by:

_Kahy € Acvchag o /(7)1

Dépuly Attorney General for Attomey Gepbral (Date)
) :
d ’.
AZ On ‘7'/ 3/ 17
e o Attorney for Southern Nevada Health District ' (Date)
P BOARD OF EXAMINERS
Qi 12 (B
Signature./ Board of Examiners (Date)

Pagedofd
DEPS 17029 Fr18-21

OEP#17-029 Amendment #1 : 40116



Attachment A

DEP#17-020 Amendment #1



ATTACHMENT A

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INSPECTION
AND
RELEASE DETERMINATION
PROGRAM OBJSECTIVES & SCOPE OF \VORK

State Fiscal Year 2018. 2019, 2020, 2021
JULY 1. 2017 - JUNE 30. 2021
Contract Control # DEP 17-029

L PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION

As pan of the State Programi, Southern Nevada Health District (SNID) will continue activities
refative to the time [rames and definitions of the Underground Storage Tank (UST) Program
requircments as delineated in the Federal Register 40 CFR Pan 280, §§ 280.10 through
280.112; NRS 459.800 10 459.856: and NAC 439.9921 10 459.999, inclusive. SNHD will work
within the Nevada Division of Environmental Pratection (NDEP) guidance and oversight. Any
variation from the regulations, guidance. ar oversight will require written concurrence from
NDEP. I is recognized that a guidance ar directive from the U.S. EPA that may modify the

riing requirements or definitions reported herein shall be incorporated into this Scope of
Work and made a part.

The objectives of the Nevada UST program are:

1. Ensure consistent application und enforcement of State and Federal UST Regulations.

2, Improve compliance with the regulntions through increased in-field interaction and
cducation of owners, operators and managers of UST facilitics.

3. Conduct consistent inspections at cach facility through a priaritization system that
casures cach facility is inspected at least once every 24 months. An altemative
inspection schedule can be proposed to NDEFP for approval.

4. Provide accuratc and timely information to the NDEP to ennble timely updates to the
State UST Access database (UST FITS),

5. Campile accurate and consistent compliance data as required by the US EPA.

6. Al reports are due within five days lollowing the eod of cach Manth,

1L UST NOTIFICATION:

I Inform UST ownerfoperaters of their responsibility 1o use EPA Form 7530-1 for new. upgraded. or
closed UST systems and to submit that information efectronically through the NDEP Petroleum Fund
Datnbase. SNHD to review the informatian submitted by the owner/opermter afler the database routes
the form to SNHD via email to ensure the 7530-1 farms are accurate and complete.

Report monthly and by clectronic means:

2. Report the number of verification emails from (he NDEP Petroleum
Fund Database and identify il they are accurate and complete.

Pg i
DEP # 17029 FY 18-21

OEP#17-020 Ameanrdment #1 Gof18



2. Receive and respond in writing to an operator's notice of intent to permanently close or make a change-
mwﬁ&mmmwmmsmuwwm CFR, §280.71. (nform operators
of el applicable requirements under 40 CFR, § 280 and NAC 459.970 through 459.9729 (certification)
in the response letters.

Report monthly by electronic means.
a. The number of response letters mailed in acknowledgment of an
aperator’s intent to close or make a change in the service.
b. Thenumber of site inspections conducted for USTs belng permanently
closed, .

1. Conduct on-site fucility inspections that ere consistent with the State of Nevada UST Inspection
Protocol. NDEP will provide the UST Inspection Protoco] and may engage in one or more joint
inspections per calendar year to assist with achieving consistency of inspections. A reference to the
Significant Operational Compliance (SOC) framework will be provided by the NDEP.

Repost monthly by electronic means:
a wa?fmmﬁcimy inspections / inspection reports submitted to

ND@.

Release SOC: Number of fucilities in SOC with the 1998

regulations at the time of the initlal inspection conducted during the

reposting peréod.

Relense Datestion SGC: Number of factlities in SOC with the leak
regulations at the time of the initial inspection conducted during

the reporting pericd.

d. Number of facilities in substantial operational compliance with the 1998

reguiations and feak detection regulations at the time of inltlal inspection

conducted during the reporting period.

2. SNHD will quesy the Petroleum Furd database on December 15, of each year to determine which UST
owner/operators are in compliance with financia) responsibility requirements. Ownerfoperators without
financial responsibility will be contacted consistent with NDEP's compliance assistance end
enforcement guldance document discussed in #3 below.

3. Provide for a *Step Wise® progressive compliance/enforcement program consistent with NDEP's
Compliance Assistance and Enforcement Guidance desument. Provide documentation to the

owner/operator acknowledging correction of non-compliance deficiencies, Submita of
dacumentation (i.e., correspondence) to NDEP. oo
Report monthly by electronic means:
8. The numbar of facilitles sent compliance assistance letters regarding
UST non-complisnes issues.

b. The number of ficilities that have resolved all compliance issues durlng
the reporting period (regardless of the period in which the lssucs were

4, mmmmmmwmmwammmr«mmmu

were issued compliance assistance letters.
Repaort monthly by electronic means:
8. The number of onsite UST facility re-inspections.
Pg.2
DEP# 17-029 FY 18.2]

DEP#7-020 Amendment#t 70f18



5. Any UST non-compliance cases, which have not been resolved by telephone calls, fo!lqw-up letters, or
re-inspections will be referred to NDEP for formal enforcement action. Provide supporting
documentation, sufficient for issuance of an enforcement order. All cases referred to NDEP will include
the following:

a) A formal referral letter addressed to NDEP, referring the case. The letter should cite
the specific UST regulation that is alleged to have been violated. The owner/operator
is to be courtesy copied;

b) An accurately compiled written summary of all submittals, responses, and actions
relating to the case; and

¢) A copy of all correspondence and submittals related to the non-compliance issue.

Report monthly by electronic means:
a. The number of UST cases referred to NDEP for formal enforcement
action.

6. Refer any suspected ron-compliance with NAC 459.970 through 459.9729 (Certification) to the NDEP
within 5 days of discovery.

7. Report the number of monthly compliance inspections (Maximum 120 inspections per FY cap)
conducted and include that information and the associated inspection reports with the SNHD monthly
invoice submitted to NDEP.

| \'A NG LU
1. Track the number of UST closures with reported non-detect sampling results.

Report menthly by electronic means:
2. The number of UST closures with no detected contamination

2. Track the number of confirmed releases identified during UST closure sampling that are reported above
non-detect, but below the State action level (100ppm TPH).

Report monthly by electronic means:
a. Tht? nu!lm:elr of UST closures with confirmed releases below the State
action level.

3. Track the number of confirmed releases identified during UST closure sampling that are reported above
the State action level (160ppm TPH).

Report monthly by electronic means:
a. The number of UST closures with confirmed releases above the State
action level. (Include State Facility ID Numbers)

4. Track the number of confirmed releases from UST systems above the State Reportable Quantities (RQ)

niot undergoing closure.
Report monthly by electronic means:
a. The number of confirmed or suspected releases above the (RQ) from
UST systems not undergoing closure.
Pg.3
DEP # 17-029 FY 18-21

DEP#17-029 Amendment &1 8of18



5. Notify owners/operators with confirmed UST leaks above the State RQ that the case is being referred to

NDEP. Inform operators of the applicable requirements under 40 CFR, §280 and NAC 459.970 through
459.9729 (cestification) in thesealleﬁrs.

Report Monthly by electronic means:
a. The number of notification letters mailed to owners and operators.
(Include State Facility ID Numbers)

Provide initial abatement oversight at UST closure sites for the removal of up tol0 cubic yards. of
contaminated soil suspected of being above 100 ppm TPH. Communicate with NDEP staff if

contaminated soil beyond the 10 cubic yard threshold remains in the excavation and if additional
excavation is recommended.

Report monthly by electronic means:
8. The number of cases where initial abatement oversight was provided by
SNHD. (Include State Facility ID Numbers)

Refer LUST cases to NDEP where release/discharge is in excess of the State *RQ". All cases referred to
NDEP should include the following:

a) All pertinent UST information that lead SNHD to determine that this case was above State
“RQ" and other supporting documentation.

Report monthly by electronic means:
a. The number of LUST cases formally referred to NDEP. (Inctude State
Facility ID Numbers)
Pg.4
DEP # 17-029 FY 1821

DEP#17-020 Amandmant #1 8of16



V. G 2

UST/LUST QUARTERLY MONTHLY TRACKING

MONTH
ReportingPeriod _through .
* Monthly report due within five (5) days following the end of each month.
OUTPUT TASK | Month Year
. (Fiscal
Year)
UST:
Number of new or amended 7530-1 forms processed and forwarded to IL.)(a)
NDEP.
Number of response letters mailed in acknowledgment of an operator’s 11.2(a)
intent to close or make a change in service.
Number of site inspections conducted for USTs being permanently 1.2(b)
closed.
Number of initial facllity compliance inspections completed” inspection | 111.1(a)
reports submitted to NDEP.
Release Prevention SQC; Number of facilities in Significant Operational
Compliance (SOC) with the 1998 regulations (corvosion, spill, and LLI(b)
overfill) at the time of the initial inspection conducted during the
reporting period. )
Release Detection SOC; Number of facilities in Significant Operational
Compliance (SOC) with the leak detection regulations at the time of the | 1il.1(c)
initial inspection conducted during the reporting pericd.
Number of facilities in substantial operational compliance with the 1998
regulations and leak detection regulations at the time of the initial
inspection conducted during the reporting period HL.i(d)
Number of facilities sent informal enforcement letters regarding UST
non-compliance issues. 11.3(a)
Number of facilities that resolved all compliance issues in the quarter
(regardless of the quarter in which the Issue was initiated). H.3(b)
Number of UST facility re-inspections. 111.4(a)
Number of UST cases referved to NDEP for formal enforcement action. | 111.5(c)
(a)
LUST:
Pg. 5
DEP # 17.029 FY 18-21

DEP#17-020 Amendment #1

1001 16




OUTPUT TASK | Month Year

(Fiscal
Year)

Number of UST closures with no detected contamination v.1

Number of UST closures with confirmed releases below the State action Iv.2

level of mg/Kg or 100 ppm

Number of UST closures with confirmed releases above the State action Iv.3

level. (Include State Facility ID Numbers)

Number of confirmed, or suspected releases above the State reportable V4

quantities of 25 gals. of product or 3 ¢.y. of contaminated soil from UST

systems not undergoing closure

Number of notification letters mailed to owners and operators that the V.S

case is being referred to NDEP. (Include State Facility ID Numbers)

Number of LUST cases where initial abatement oversight was provided V.6

by SNHD. (Include State Facility 1D Numbers)

Number of LUST cases formally referred to NDEP. (Include State Iv.7

Facility ID Numbers)

Pg.

6

DEP # 17-029 FY 18-21

DEP#17-020 Amendment #1

110f16




SNHD Annual Budget - UST Program - DEP # 17-029
State Fiscal Year 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021

JULY 1, 2017 - JUNE 30, 2021
_INDEP Funding |

Site Visits: (359 site visits per FY)
Personne! and Reporting per Site Visit 18485.71

Sub Total |£170,000 Maximum Per FY
Supplies (purchase documentation required when draw requested)
Operating / Office Supplies / Cell-Phone / Postage B0

Sub Total |30

INDEP Funding Per Year
Budget Total [$170,000 Maximum Per FY

Pg.7
DEP # 17-029 FY 1821

DEP#17-029 Amendment &1 120f 16



Attachment B

DEP#17-020 Amendment &1



ADDITIONAL AGENCY TERMS & CONDITIONS
ATTACHMENT TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES
CONTRACT CONTROL #DEP 17-029

1. For contracls utiizing federal funds, the Nevada Division of Environmanta! Protection (NDEF) shall pay no more

d per individugl (including any subcontractors) than the federal Executive Service Level 4 (U.S. Code) dally
rale (exclusive of fings benefits): This fmiation applies to cansuftation sarvices of designated individuals with
speclafized skils who are pald at a dally or hourly refe. The current Level 4 rate is $75.27 per hour.

2. NDEP shall only relmburse the Contractor/Sub-grantes for actual cash disbursed. Original tnvoices (facsimiles
are not acceplable) must be received by NDEP no later than forty (40) calender days after the end of a month or quarter
exeeplatmeendofﬂtaﬁsealyearofmeSIatedNavada(Junewm).allheeprratandateofﬂwgml.uﬂweﬂacﬂve
dateofﬂxerevucaﬁono!theeonﬁad.ammd\ﬁmesoﬁgmalhwdcesmuslhemcelvedbyNDEPmla!etthantltmyoﬁw
(35) calandar days after this date. Fallure of the Contraclor/Sub-grantee to submit bilings according to the prescribed
Umsframes authorizes NDEP, In its sole discretion, to collect or withhold a penally of ten percent (10%) of the amount
being requested for each week or portion of a wesk that the biling s Iate. The Contractor/Sub-grantes shall provide with
each tnvoice a detalled fiscal summary that Includes the approved contract budgel, expendiures for the current pericd,
cumulative expanditures to date, and balance remaining for each budget category. If match Is required pursuant to
paragraph 3 balow, a similar fiscal summary of malch expenditures must eccompany each involce. The Contractor/Sub-
grantes shall cbteln prior approva! to transfer funds between budget calegories if the funds to be transfemed &re greater
than ten percent (10%) cumulative of the total Contract amount.

3. (f match Is required, the Contractor/Sub-grantee shall, 88 part of its approved Scope of Work or Workplan and budget
under this Contraci, provide third party match funds of not less than:$ . If malch funds are required, the

Contractor/Sub-grantes shall comply with additional record-keeping requirements as specified in 48 CFR 31.2 (which, if
applicable, is attached hereto and by this refarence is tncorporated herein and made part of this contract.

4. Unless otherwise provided in the Scope of Work or Workplan, the Contractor/Sub-grantes shall submii quarterly
reparts or other defiverables within ten (10) calendar days after the end of each quarter.

5. Al the sole discretion of NDEP, payments will not be made by NDEP untess afl required reports or defiverables have
baen submitted to and approved by NDEP within the Scope of Work or Warkplen agreed to.

6. Any funds cbligaled by NDEP under this Contract that are not expended by the ContracterfSub-grantes shall
automatically revert back to NDEP upon the comptetlon, terminaion or canceliation of this Contract. NDEP shall not
have any obligation to re-award or fo provids, in any mannar, such unexpended funds (o the Contractor/Sub-grantes.
The Contractor/Sub-grantee shall have no claim of any sort to such unexpended funds.

7. Forcontracts ulflizing faderal funds, the Contractor/Sub-grantee shafl enstre, to tha fullest extent possible, that at
least the “falr share” percentages as siated below for prime contracts for constnuction, services, supplies or equipment
are made avallable to organizations owned or controlled by socially and economically disedvantaged individuals

(Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) or Small Business Enterprisa (SBE)), womsn (Women Business Enterprise (WBE))
and historicafly black collsges and universities.

MBE/SBE WBE
Construction 3% 1%
Sevices 1% 1%
Supplies 1% 1%
Equipment 2% 1%
Contract Contro! #DEP 17-029 coamtmggoga: :fefstt\s&condlﬁms AttachmentRev. 5/3/2016
g

DEP317-029 Amendmant #1 14 of 16



Tha Contractor/Sub-grantee agrees and s required o ulilize the following saven afiimative steps:

a. Includs inits bid documents applicable “falr share® percentages as stated above and requlre all of its prime
contractors (o include in thalr bid documents for subcontracts the °falr share® pe s

b. Include qualified Small Business Enterprises (SBES) Minorly Buslness Entemprises (MBEs), and Women Business
Enterprises (WBEs) on solicitation lists;

Assure that SBEs, MBEs, and WBEs are solicited whenaver they are potentlal sources;

Bivide tolal requirements, when economically feasible, into small tasks or quentities to parmit maximum

mndof SBEs, MBEs, end WBES;

e. ivery schedules, where the requirements of the work permit, which will encou rticipation by
SBEs, MBEs, and WBEs; e e

. Use the services and assistance of the Small Business Administration and the Minority Business Davelopment
Agency, U.S. Depariment of commerce as appropiiate; and

9. If a subcontractor awards contracts/procurements, require the subcontractor 1o teke the affirmative steps bn
subparagraphs a. through e. of this condition.

8. The Contractor/Sub-grantes shall complsle and submit to NDEP a Minorily Business Enterpriss/Woman Business
Enterprise (MBE/WBE) Utilization Report (Standard Fomm 334) within fifeen (15) calendar days after the end of each

(ederal fiscal year (Seplember 30th) for each year this Contract is in effect and within fiftesn (15) calendar days after the
termination date of this Contract,

a0

9. Unless ptherwise provided in the Scope of Work or Workplan, when Issulng statements, press releases, requests for
proposals, bid solicitations and other documents describing projects or pragrams funded In whole or in part with funds
provided under this Contract, the Contraclor/Sub-graniee shall clearly state thet funding for the project or program was
provided by the Nevada Divisian of Environmental Protection and, if applicabls, the U.S, Environmental Protection
Agency. The Contractor/Sub-grantes will ensure that NDEP 1s given credit in !l approved officlel publications relative to
this specific project and that the content of such publications will ba coordinated with NDEP prior to being published.

10. Unless otherwise provided In the Scope of Wark or Workplan, all proparty purchased with funds provided pursuant to
this Contract is the property of NDEP and shall, if NDEP elects within four (4) years after the completion, temination or
cancellation of this Contract or after the conclusion of the use of the property for the purposes of this Contract during iis
term, be retumed to NDEP at the Contractor/Sub-grantee’s expense. Such properly includes but is not limited to
vehicles, computers, sofiware, medems, calculators, radios, and analytica! and sefely equipment. The Contractor/ Sub-
grantes shall use ali purchased proparty in accordance with local, state and federal law, and shall use the property only
for Contract purposss unless otherwise agreed to in writing by NDEP.

For any unauthorized usa of such property by the Contractor/Sub-grantes, NDEP may elect to terminate the Contract
and to have the property [mmediately returned to NDEP by the Contractor/Sub-grantee at the Contractor/Sub-grantes's
expense. To the extent authorized by law, the Contracter/Sub-grantes shall indemnify and save and hold the State of
Neveda and NDEP harmigss from any and &l clalms, causes of acllon or [labiiity arising from any use or custedy of the
property by the Contraclor/Sub-grantse or the Contractor/Sub-grantee’s agents or employees or any subcontractor or
thelr agents or employess.

11. The Contractor/Sub-grantes shall use recycled paper for all reporis that are prepared as part of this Contract and
defivered to NDEP. This requirement doss not apply to standard forms.

12. The Contractor/Sub-grantee and any subcontracters shall oblain any necessary permission needed, before entering
private or public property, to conduct activities related to the Scops of Work or Workplan. The propary owner will be
Informed of the program, the type of data to be gathered, and the reason for the requested access o (he proparty.

13. Nothing In this Contract shall be construed as a walver of soverelgn immunity by the State of Nevada. Any action
brought to enforce this contract shall be brought in the First Judicial District Court of the State of Nevada, The
Contractor/Sub-grantes and any of s subcontraclors shall comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws in

Contract Control #DEP 17-028 Contract M%lltona; T?gns & Conditiens AttachmentRev. §/3/2016
8ge 2 ¢

DEP£17-020 Amendment#1 ) 150f 16



carying out the obligations of this Contract, Including all federal and slate sccounting procedures and requirements
established in 2 gg’ﬁ 1500 EPA Uniform Adminlstrative Requirements, Cost Princlples, and audit requirements for
federal awards. The Contraclor/Sub-grantes and any of its subcontractors shall also comply with the foflowing:

a

b.
C.
d

-~

40 CFR Part 7 - Nondiscrimination In Programs Recelving Federal Assistance From EPA

40 CFR Part 29 - Intergovemmenta! Review of EPA Programs and Activities.

40 CFR Part 31 - Uniform Administrative Requirements For Grants And Cooperative Agresments To State and
Local Govemments;

. 40 CFR Part 32 - Govemmeniwite Debarment And Suspension (Nonprocurement) And Govemmentwide

ts For Drug-Free Workplace (Grants);
40 CFR Part 34 - Lobbying Activitles;
40 CFR Part 35, Subpart O - Cooparative Agresments And Superfund State Contracts For Superfund Response
Actions (Supsrfund Only); and
The Hotel And Mote! Fire Safety Act of 1830.

Centract Control #DEP 17-028 Centract Additicnal ‘:?gna & Conditions AttachmentRev. §/3/2018

Page 3

DEP#17-029 Amendment #1 160f 18



- Original Scope of Work

~DEP #17-029



ATTACHMENT A

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INSPECTION
AND
RELEASE DETERMINATION
PROGRAM OBJECTIVES & SCOPE OF WORK

State Fiscal Year 2018, 2019, 2020. 2021
JULY |}, 2047 - JUNE 30. 2021

Contract Control # DEP 17-029
8 OGRAM IMP \

As part of the State Program. Southern Nevada Health District (SNHD) will continuwe activities
relative to the time frantes and definitions of the Underground Storage Tank (UST) Program
requirements as delineated in the Federal Register 40 CFR Part 280, §§ 280. 10 through
280.112; NRS 459.800 t0 459.856; and NAC 459.9921 10 459.999, inclusive. SNMD will work
within the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) guidance and oversight. Any”
variation from the regulntions, guidance. ar oversight will require written concusrence from
NDEP. h is recognized that a guidance or directive from the U.S. EPA that may modify the
n‘:)mﬂing requirements or definitions reported herein shall be incorporated into this Scope of
Work and made a part.

The objectives of the Nevada UST program arc:

1. Ensure consistemt application and enforcement of State and Federal UST Regulations.

2. lmprove compliance with the regulations through increased in-field interaction and
cducation of owners, operators and managers of UST facilities.

3. Conduct consistent inspections m cach facility through a prioritization system that
ensures each facility is inspected at feast once every 24 months. An aliemative
inspection schedule can be proposed to NDEP for approval.

4. Provide accurate and timely information to the NDEP to enable timely updates to the
Sate UST Access database (UST FITS),

5. Compile accurate and consisten compliance data as required by the US EPA.

6. All reports are due within five days following the end of cach Month.

Il UST NOTIFICATION:

I. Inform UST owner/operatoss of their responsibility to use EPA Form 7530-1 for new, upgraded. or
closed UST systems and to submii that information electronically through the NDEP Petrolcum Fund
Database. SNHD to review the information submitted by the owner/operator after the database rottes
the form to SNHD via email 10 ensure the 7530-1 forms are accurate and complete.

Report monthly and by clecironic means:

a. Repon the number of verification emails from the NDEP Petrvleum
Fund Database and identify il they arc accurate and complete.

Pg. |
DEP# 17029 FY 18-21

DEP #17-029 Amandment #1 teof?



2. Receive and respond in writing to an operator’s notice of intent to permanently close or make @ change-

3

in-service to thelr underground storege tank system, as required by 40 CFR, § 280.71. Inform operators
::;ﬁ applicable 'et;gmulmmts under 40 CFR, § 280 and NAC 459.970 through 459.9729 (certification)
response .

Report monthly by electronic means,
8. The number of response leiters malled in acknowledgment of an
operatar’s intent to close or make a change in the service.
b. mmofﬁtempmns‘ conducted for USTS being permanently

Cwﬁmomsiﬁeﬁeiﬁlyhnpwﬁmﬂmmwmis&ntwiﬂn&e%ofmmmpecﬁm
Pratocol. NDEP will provide the UST Inspection Protocol and may engage in one or mare joint
inspections per calendar year to assist with achisving consistency of inspections., A reference to the
Sigaificant Operational Comptiance (SOC) framewerk will be provided by the NDEP.

Report monthly by electronic means:

a. gggmrmmmwmlwm reports submitted to

reposting

Rejease Detection SQC: Nismber of facilities in SOC with the leak

detection regulations at the time of the inltfal tnspection conducted during

the seporting period.

d. Number of facilities In substantial operational compliance with the 1998
regulations and leak datection regulations at the time of fnitia) inspaction
conducted during the reposting period.

. thetn mpli Fm:imﬁmd;:nwﬁrls.owa o wnlg:t
0 are in compliance ity req Ownerfoperators
financial responsibility will be contacted consistent with NDEP's compliance assistance and
enforcement guldance dosument discussed in #3 below,

Provide for a *Step Wise® progressive compliance/enforcement program consistent with NDEP's
Compliance Assistance and Enforcement Guidance document. Provide documentation to the
ownerfoperator acknowledging correctlon of non-comptiance deficiencies. Submit a copy of
documentation ({.e., correspondence) to NDEP.

Report monthly by electronic means;
a. The number of facilitfes sent compliance assistance tetters regarding
UST non-compliance fssues,
b. The number of facilitles that have resoived afl complianse issues during
&em«ﬁngpﬁod(nmﬂasof&epﬁodhwmbmmm

Mmmmmmmmmawmm&wwm
were issued compliance assistance letters.

Report monthly by electronic means:
8. The number of onsite UST facility re-Inspections.

(-3

Pg.2
DEP# 17:029 FY 1821

OEP 917-029 Amandment 81 2017



.

5. Any UST non-compliance cases, which have rot been resolved by telephone calls, follow-up letters, or
re-inspections will be referved to NDEP for formal enforcement action. Provide supporting
mmmmmﬁrissmofmen&mmmm. All cases referved to NDEP will include

cliowing:

a) A formal referral letter addressed to NDEP, referring the case. The letter should cite
the specific UST regulation that isalleged to have been violated. The owner/foperator
is to be courtesy copled;

b) An accurately compiled written summary of all submittals, responses, and actions
relating to the case; and

¢) A copy ofall comespondence and submittals related to the non-compliance issue.

Report monthly by electronlc means:
a. munmberofmmmfemdwm&forfomalenmm
on.

6. Refer any suspected non-compliance with NAC 459.970 through 459.9729 (Certification) to the NDEP
witl\ina;wdays of discovery. 4 o

7. Report the number of monthly compliance inspections (Maximum 120 inspections per FY cap)
eonductedandluctudetha!lnfomaﬂonandﬂxeawm% inspection reports wlthg SNHD monthly
involce submitted to NDEP.

LEAKING UST's (LUST)
1. Track the number of UST closures with reported non-detect sampling results.

Report monthly by electronic means:
a. The number of UST closures with no detected contamination

2. Teack the number of confirmed releases identified during UST closure sampling that are reported above
mmmmwmemmmmonmrﬁn.

Report monthly by electronic means:
. &%e{ofmclmwhhmﬁmwmmwwmm
on

3. Teack the number of confirmed releases identified during UST closure sampling that are reported ebove
the State action level (100ppm TPH).

Report monthly by electronic means:
a. The number of UST closures with confimmed releases above the State
actlon level. (Include State Faciiity 1D Numbers)

4, Track the number of confirmed releases from UST systems above the State Reportable Quantities (RQ)
not undergoing closure.

Report monthly by electronic means:
a. The number of confirmed or suspected releases above the (RQ) from
undergoing closure,

UST systems not

Pg.3
DEP # 17-029 PY 18:21

OEP 817-020 Amandment 31 3017



P L upuRiny 620-L18 20

1281 A3 6T-Ll 5430
v8a

(soqunN Q1 Atioed
amS opnjou]) ‘GIGN 0 pasajos Kjjeuntog s35e0 1§17 JO oL ®

‘susaw Sjuonsajd Aq Afqiuciu oday

“uopeuaumasp Sujpeddns o pue
219 2A0YB SeM 5B SIII 1B SUULIISP 03 GTHNS Peaj 18y uoRBuUGIU] 18N Wwdued iy (o

Supaojjoj a1p opnjou) PiROYS JSAN
0) posagal 52583 IV *, DY, SIS a1 Jo S520%0 U} 2} 93awysp/eseI(Rl LM JEHQN € S8 LSTIT IR L

(ssaqunN Q1 AWjjo8] a1eis apajoup) ‘QHNS
£q papiaosd sem 13151040 JusI0qE (BIUY QoYM £358D JO JBqUINUSY) B
:susats 3juonsalo Aq Ajiuow peday

"PAPUBLILIO0D] 5§ UORBABIXD
JSUORIPPB J} PUB UORBABIXD B1[) U] SUJEIN pjoysasp) prek I[N O o1 puokeq ({08 PAIEURLEIN0D
1= d3AN A asojunumwio)) Hd L, widd goi 2108 JO patoadsns [{os pajeuinenod
3o 2jqn9 0103 dn JO [eaOusas 81 30§ SSYIS ANSOJO 1SN T8 B[S0 JustIEE (BRI} 3pjAcld 9

o s 900 o OIS AR SopOso MEIIOLY 3
SuBsl o[an9aje Aq Ajpuoly uoday

5y ' (uom 62L6'6SY
yBnonp 0665 VN P 082§ “440 OF Jopun siusuazynbas sigeajjdde ay Jo ssouzs D
mmqgﬂgf'ﬂamanmoumsmmmxmmmwmmm N 5



V. EROGRAM TRACKING;

UST/LUST QUARTERLY MONTHLY TRACKING

MONTH
ReportingPeried ______thwough .
* Monthly repost due within five (5) days following the end of each month.
OUTPUT TASK | Month Year
(Fiscal
Year)
UST:
Number of new or amended 7530-1 forms processed and forwarded to 1L1(a)
NDEP.
Number of response letters mailed in acknowledgment of an aperator’s 11.2(a)
intent to close or make a change in service,
Number of site inspections condusted for USTs being permanently 1.2(0)
closed.
Number of initial facility compliance inspections completed/ inspection | 111.1(a)
reports submitted to NDEP.
Release Prevention SOC: Number of facilities in Significant Operational
Compliance (SOC) with the 1998 regulations (corrosion, spill, and 1L1(b)
overfill) at the time of the initial inspection conducted during the
reporting period.
Release Detection SOC;: Number of facilities in Significant Operational
Compliance (SOC) with the leak detection regulations at the time of the | 111.1{c)
initial inspection conducted during the reporting period.
Number of facilities in substantial operational compliance with the 1998
regulations and leak detection regulations at the time of the initial
inspection conducted during the reporting period HLi(d)
Number of facilities sent informal enforcement letters regarding UST
non-compliance issuss. 111.3(a)
Number of facilities that resolved alf compliance issues in the quarter
(regardless of the quarter in which the issue was initiated). HL.3(b)
Number of UST facility re-inspections. 11l.4(a)
Number of UST cases referred to NDEP for formal enforcement action. | 111.5(c)
{8)
\str:
Pg.5
DEP# 17-029 FY 1821
DEP £17-028 Amendment #1 5of?




[

Number of UST clostires with no detected contamination

TASK

.1

Year
(Fiscal
Year)

Number of UST closures with confirmed releases below the State action
level of mg/Kg or 100 ppm

Iv2

Number of UST closures with confirmed releases above the State action
lavel. (Irclude State Pacility ID Numbers)

Iv3

Number of confirmed, or suspected releases above the State repartable
quentities of 25 gals. of product or 3 ¢.y. of contaminated soil from UST

 systems not undergoing closure

Iv4

Number of notification letters mailed to owners and operatoss that the
{| case is belng referved to NDEP. (include State Fecifity ID Numbers)

Vs

Number of LUST cases where initlal abatement oversight was provided
by SNHD. (Include State Facility ID Numbsrs)

IVé

Number of LUST cases formally referved to NDEP. (Include State
Facility ID Numbers)

V.7

Pg.6
DEP# 17-029 FY 1821

DEP 817-020 Amendment 61

ec!?




SNHD Annual Budget - UST Program - DEP# 17-029 .

State Fiscal Year2018, 2019, 2020, 2021
SULY 1,2017 - JUNE 30, 202
_INDEP Funding L
Site Visits: (350 slte visits per FY) __r
and Reposting per She Vish 1]
Sub Total G170, Maximum Per FY

Budgst Total 15170,000 Maximom Per FY

Pg7
DEP #17:020 FY 1821

DEP 917-028 Amendmant 1 7017



